The net proceeds of the offering (after deducting the management and underwriting commissions) are
estimated to be approximately €487,500,000. All of the proceeds from the sale of the Trust Preferred
Securities will be invested by the Trust in the LLC Preferred Securities. The LLC will use the proceeds from
the sale of the LLC Securities and the up-front fee payable by the Bank under the Initial Derivative Contract
to invest in Eligible Investments, including the Initial Subordinated Deposit. The Bank intends to use the
proceeds from the Initial Subordinated Deposit for general corporate purposes and to consolidate capital
ratios.

36

CAPITALIZATION AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY

Capitalization

The following table sets out consolidated capitalization of the Bank as at December 31, 2004 and the
consolidated capitalization of the Bank as at December 31, 2004 as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Trust
Preferred Securities. This information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by
reference to, the audited consolidated balance sheet and the income statement of the Bank as at and for the
year ended December 31, 2004, which appear elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at December 31, 2004
11111111231111

Actual Adjusted
111111 111111

(thousands of euro)
Short-term debt
Sums owed to banks..... 4,697,114 4,697,114
Sums owed to customers ..... 13,882,067 13,882,067
Liabilities represented by securities..... 3,847,695 3,847,695
Subordinated loans ..... 50,357 50,357

111111 111111

Total short-term debt ..... 22,477,233 22,477,233
111111 111111
aaaaaa aaaaaa

Medium-term debt
Sums owed to banks..... 177,854 177,854
Sums owed to customers ..... 4,875 4,875
Liabilities represented by securities..... 9,275,239 9,275,239
Subordinated loans ..... 488,208 488,208

111111 111111

Total medium-term debt ..... 9,946,176 9.946,176
111111 111111
aaaaaa aaaaaa

Long term-debt
Sums owed to banks..... 100,274 100,274
Sums owed to customers ..... 142,822 142,822
Liabilities represented by securities..... 1,583,185 1,583,185
Subordinated loans ..... 1,499,454 1,799,454

111111 111111

Total long-term debt..... 3,325,735 3,625,735
111111 111111
aaaaaa aaaaaa

Minority interest..... 1,278,601 1,278,601
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital(1) ..... 2,442,648 2,442,648
General banking risks fund ..... 5,000 5,000
Legal and other reserves..... 85,328 85,328
Revaluation reserves..... 24,478 24,478
Income for the period..... 168,382 168,382
Negative goodwill arising on consolidation..... 3,310 3,310

111111 111111

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 4,007,747 4,007,747
111111 111111
aaaaaa aaaaaa

Total capitalization ..... 39,756,891 40,056,891
111111 111111
aaaaaa aaaaaa

(1) Divided into 295,042,409 ordinary shares with a nominal value of €3 each, such shares being fully paid-up and non-assessable. The Bank’s
authorized and issued share capital as at December 31, 2004 was €885,127,227.

There has not been any material change in the consolidated and non-consolidated capitalization of the Bank
since December 31, 2004, save for the issuance of other subordinated loans for a total amount of €700
million (see “– Capital Adequacy” below) and save for the increase of the Bank’s authorized capital to
€2,091,396,903 (although no additional ordinary shares have been issued since December 31, 2004).

[…]

While the VAR is an important risk management device, it is not the sole control measure used within the
market risk management process. Other internal limits are also used and include net open positions,
equivalent positions, relative maturities and stop loss. The use of these additional measures enables
management to monitor market risk further. The use of statistical VAR and other conventional limits is
complemented in certain cases by sensitivity analyzes which are performed in parallel with VAR analyzes to
assess the impact of hypothetical changes in the market conditions.

The effects that unexpected changes in market conditions can have on the profits of the BPI Group and on
the economic value of its assets and liabilities are measured constantly. The effects on profits are measured
by evaluating the change in interest margin expected at 12 months for a rate shift of 100 basis points in both
directions. The effects on the value of assets and liabilities are evaluated by measuring the variation in net
assets for a rate shift of 200 basis points in both directions.

57

The table below sets out a comparison of risk indicators as at December 2003 and 2004.

As at December 31,
1111111111111113

Risk indicators bp shift 2003 (%) 2004 (%)
11112 11112 11112

Interest margin/Interest margin expected at 12 months ..... -100 bp -4.17 -4.18
+100 bp 4.69 5.02

Net Asset Value/Supervisory Capital ..... -200 bp -5.47 -5.81
+200 bp 5.70 5.85

11112 11112 11112

Derivatives

The BPI Group’s derivatives activities are conducted exclusively by the Bank. The BPI Group holds or issues
derivatives primarily for hedging purposes. The BPI Group’s objective is the management of interest rate and
foreign exchange risk arising out of its brokerage and dealing operations. The BPI Group closely monitors
the potential impact of derivative transactions on its results and of operations on its financial condition.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk management is intended to ensure that, even under adverse conditions, a bank has access to
the funds necessary to cover client needs, maturing liabilities, and the capital requirements of the bank’s